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We appreciate your interest in CORE.GOV, which was launched in March 2004.  
 
We currently have a growing number of mature, ready-to-use components. These 
mature components are listed separately. 
 
In addition to the mature components, numerous component projects have been 
started and a number of agencies are planning to put components up on CORE.  
 
Over time, CORE.GOV will become a networked community of component 
developers and reusers, and will offer numerous components of various types and 
complexities, including business components, e-forms and technical components. 
Using the CollabNet SourceCast tool, CORE.GOV’s robust collaborative 
environment can organize and map components in a variety of ways to make them 
easy to identify, discuss and develop. 
 
Please check this index in the coming weeks and months for the latest information 
regarding components and component projects.  
 
If you are interested in a component or project listed here and would like to learn 
know more about it or join a project, please e-mail the contact person listed.  
 
Thank you. 



 
 

Page 2 of 9 

Mature Components 
 

Component URL Description Contact 
FRPP1166XML.CORE.GOV FRPP 1166 XML Schema 

FRPP (Federal Real Property Profile) application holds the Federal Real Property data. 
Various agencies are required to report the data to GSA on a yearly basis. This 
submission of data was carried out by the 1166 fixed format which is an ASCII file with 
the position of the data determining the field element. We have come up with an XML 
Schema that captures the data in a format that is easy to correct and debug. 

Mir Ali 
mali@core.gov  

NASASW.CORE.GOV NASA COSMIC S/W Curtis Emerson 
cemerson@core.gov  

OASIS-CC.CORE.GOV Operations and Science Instrument Support – Command and Control package Curtis Emerson 
cemerson@core.gov 

SW-TOOLS.CORE.GOV Ada tools Curtis Emerson 
cemerson@core.gov  

WIKI.CORE.GOV Wiki Curtis Emerson 
cemerson@core.gov  
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Components-in-Development 
and 

Project Workspaces 
 

NAME OF  
COMPONENT/PROJECT 

 
DESCRIPTION 

 
HIERARCHY 

CONTACT  
INFORMATION 

AIC AIC (Architecture and 
Infrastructure Committee) 

 Angela Duin 
aduin@core.gov  

AICCS  AIC Components 
Subcommittee 

aic>aiccs Angela Duin 
aduin@core.gov 

AICETS  
 

AIC Emerging Technology 
Subcommittee 

aic>aicets 
 

Angela Duin 
aduin@core.gov 

AICGS  
 

AIC Governance 
Subcommittee 

aic>aicgs 
 

Angela Duin 
aduin@core.gov 

CAF Chief Architects Forum aic>caf Angela Duin 
aduin@core.gov 

DOD  Dept. of Defense  Tim Bass 
tbass@core.gov  

EAZ  E-Authorization  Matthew Keating 
mkeating@core.gov    

EFORMS  Business Gateway E-forms  John Drumm 
jdrumm@core.gov  

FEAMS  
 

Federal Enterprise 
Architecture Management 
System 

 David Layton 
dlayton@core.gov  

GEOLEM  
 

Geospatial Object Library for 
Environmental Modeling 

 David Olaf 
dolaf@core.gov  

GSA-EAPMO EA artifacts  George Thomas 
gthomas@core.gov  
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HRLOB Human Resources Line  of 
Business 

 Joanne Brown 
brownjoa@core.gov  

IAE  
 

Integrated Acquisition 
Environment (IAE) 

 Ken Sall 
ksall@core.gov  

AIR  
 

Acquisition Information 
Reporting 

iae>air 
 

Ken Sall 
ksall@core.gov  

BPN Business Partner Network iae>bpn Ken Sall 
ksall@core.gov  

EMARKETPLACE  
 

eMarketplace is the online 
purchasing and eCatalog 
business area 

iae>emarketplace 
 

Ken Sall 
ksall@core.gov  

IGT  
 

Intra-governmental 
Transactions 

iae>igt 
 

Ken Sall 
ksall@core.gov  

ITOS Integrated Test and 
Operating System  

 Curtis Emerson 
cemerson@core.gov 

JUSTICEXML Global Justice XML Data 
Model and Dictionary 

 Ken Gill 
kgill@core.gov  

KMCONTENTOBJECT  
 

Knowledge Management 
Content Object Data 
Reference Model 

 Claude Mathews 
cmathews@core.gov  

LOB Lines of Business  Lee Ellis 
lellis@core.gov  

LOCALGOVERNMENTS  
 

A forum for local 
governments. 

 Andy Stein 
astein@core.gov  

CITYGOVERNMENTS  
 

A forum for city governments 
to share components and 
ideas. 

localgovernments>citygovern
ments 
 

Andy Stein 
astein@core.gov  

MS-LONGBEACH  
 

City of Long Beach, MS 
 

localgovernments>citygovern
ments>ms-longbeach 

Dee Schultz 
dschultz@core.gov  

VA-ALEXANDRIA  
 

City of Alexandria, VA 
 

localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-alexandria 

Bill Cole 
bcole@core.gov  
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VA-BEDFORD  
 

City of Bedford, VA 
 

localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-bedford 

James Ervin 
jervin@core.gov 

VA-CHARLOTTESVILLE City of Charlottesville, VA localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-charlottesville 

Rick Fore 
rfore@core.gov  

VA-CHESAPEAKE  
 

City of Chesapeake, VA localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-chesapeake 

Dania Karloff 
dkarloff@core.gov 

VA-FAIRFAX  
 

City of Fairfax, VA localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-fairfax 

Gail Bohan 
gbohan@core.gov 

VA-HAMPTON  
 

City of Hampton, VA localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-hampton 

John Eagle 
jeagle@core.gov  

VA-HOPEWELL  
 

City of Hopewell, VA localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-hopewell 

Terry Burd 
tburd@core.gov  

VA-LEESBURG  
 

City of Leesburg, VA 
 

localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-leesburg 

John Callahan 
jcallahan@core.gov  

VA-LYNCHBURG  
 

City of Lynchburg, VA localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-lynchburg 

Mike Goetz 
mgoetz@core.gov  

VA-MANASSAS  
 

City of Manassas, VA localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-manassas 

Larry Bates 
lbates@core.gov  

VA-NEWPORTNEWS  
 

City of Newport News, VA localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-newportnews 

Andy Stein 
astein@core.gov 

ELECTIONTALLY  
 

Election Tally component 
development 

localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-
newportnews>electiontally 

Stephanie Suttle 
ssuttle@core.gov  

NEWPORTNEWSPRIVATE  Private forum for Newport 
News, Virginia 

localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-
newportnews>newportnewspri
vate 

Stephanie Suttle 
ssuttle@core.gov 

NEWPORTNEWSVA  
 

Newport News, Virginia 
 

localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-
newportnews>newportnewsva 

Stephanie Suttle 
ssuttle@core.gov 

VA-NORFOLK City of Norfolk, VA localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-norfolk 

Hap Cluff 
hcluff@core.gov  
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VA-PORTSMOUTH City of Portsmouth, VA localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-portsmouth 

Mark Gardner 
mgardner@core.gov 

VA-RICHMOND  
 

City of Richmond, VA 
 

localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-richmond 

Libby Mounts 
lmounts@core.gov  

VA-ROANOKE  
 

City of Roanoke, VA 
 

localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-roanoke 

John Elie 
jelie@core.gov  

VA-STAUNTON  
 

City of Staunton, VA 
 

localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-staunton 

Kurt Plowman 
kplowman@core.gov  

VA-SUFFOLK  
 

City of Suffolk, VA 
 

localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-suffolk 

Tom Patrick 
tpatrick@core.gov  

VA-VIRGINIABEACH  
 

City of Virginia Beach, VA 
 

localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-virginiabeach 

David Sullivan 
dsullivan@core.gov  

VA-WAYNESBORO  
 

City of Waynesboro, VA 
 

localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-waynesboro 

Gerry Choate 
gchoate@core.gov  

VA-WILLIAMSBURG  
 

City of Williamsburg, VA 
 

localgovernments>citygovern
ments>va-williamsburg 

Mark Barham 
mbarham@core.gov  

COUNTYGOVERNMENTS  
 

A forum for county 
governments to share 
components and ideas. 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments 
 

Andy Stein 
astein@core.gov  

VA-COUNTYOFALBEMARLE  
 

Albemarle County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-countyofalbemarle

Mike Culp 
mculp@core.gov  

VA-COUNTYOFARLINGTON  
 

Arlington County, VA 
 

Localgovernments>countygov
ernments>va-countyofarlington

Jack Belcher 
jbelcher@core.gov  

VA-COUNTYOFAUGUSTA  
 

Augusta County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-countyofaugusta 

Rick Vernier 
rvernier@core.gov   

VA-COUNTYOFCAMPBELL  
 

Campbell County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-countyofcampbell 

Tammy Shelton 
tshelton@core.gov  

VA-COUNTYOFCHESTERFIELD  
 

Chesterfield County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-
countyofchesterfield 

Rick Parks 
rparks@core.gov  
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VA-COUNTYOFCLARKE  
 

Clarke County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-countyofclarke 

Gordon Russell 
grussell@core.gov  

VA-COUNTYOFFAIRFAX  
 

Fairfax County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-countyoffairfax 

David Molchany 
dmolchany@core.gov  

VA-COUNTYOFFAUQUIER  
 

Fauquier County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-countyoffauquier 

Rick Klinc 
rklinc@core.gov 

VA-COUNTYOFFRANKLIN  County of Franklin, VA localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-countyoffranklin 

Sandie Terry 
sterry@core.gov  

VA-COUNTYOFGLOUCESTER  
 

Gloucester County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-
countyofgloucester 

George Bains 
gbains@core.gov  

VA-COUNTYOFGOOCHLAND  
 

Goochland County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-
countyofgoochland 

Bill Cleveland 
bcleveland@core.gov  

VA-COUNTYOFHANOVER  
 

Hanover County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-countyofhanover 

Ben Blanton 
bblanton@core.gov 

VA-COUNTYOFHENRICO  
 

Henrico County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-countyofhenrico 

Steve Lewis 
slewis@core.gov 

VA-COUNTYOFJAMESCITY  
 

James City County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-countyofjamescity 

Tom Pennington 
tpennington@core.gov  

VA-COUNTYOFLOUDOUN  
 

Loudoun County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-countyofloudoun 

Gene Troxell 
gtroxell@core.gov  

VA-COUNTYOFMONTGOMERY  
 

Montgomery County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-
countyofmontgomery 

Stephanie Whyte 
swhyte@core.gov  

VA-COUNTYOFPAGE  
 

Page County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-countyofpage 

Ben Endicott 
bendicott@core.gov  

VA-COUNTYOFPITTSYLVANIA  
 

Pittsylvania County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-
countyofpittsylvania 

Scott Budd  
sbudd@core.gov  
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VA-COUNTYOFPRINCEWILLIAM  
 

Prince William County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-
countyofprincewilliam 

Masood Noorbakhsh 
mnoorbakhsh@core.gov  

VA-COUNTYOFROANOKE  
 

Roanoke County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-countyofroanoke 

Elaine Carver 
ecarver@core.gov  

VA-COUNTYOFSPOTSYLVANIA  
 

City of Spotsylvania, VA localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-
countyofspotsylvania 

Brian Scott 
bscott@core.gov  

VA-COUNTYOFSTAFFORD  
 

Stafford County, VA 
 

localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-countyofstafford 

David Noel 
dnoel@core.gov  

VA-COUNTYOFYORK  
 

York County, VA localgovernments>countygove
rnments>va-countyofyork 

Adam Frisch 
afrisch@core.gov  

NAVSISA Naval Supply Information 
Systems Activity 

 Ryan Tobias 
rtobias@core.gov  

NMMR NOAA Metadata Manager 
and Repository 

 Travis Stevens 
tstevens@core.gov  

OASIS-CC Operations and Science 
Instrument Support – 
Command and Control 
package 

 Curtis Emerson 
cemerson@core.gov  

OMNI  OMNI Time and Attendance 
System 

 Curtis Emerson 
cemerson@core.gov 

PHINMS Public Health Information 
Network Messaging System 
(CDC) 

 John Thomas  
johnthomas@core.gov 

PROJECTOWNERS  A forum for Project Owners  Joanne Brown 
brownjoa@core.gov  

ROSE Request-Oriented 
Scheduling Engine (ROSE) 

 Curtis Emerson 
cemerson@core.gov  

RULEMAKING  Rulemaking  Ron Medina 
rmedina@core.gov  
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SNAAG The SATOPS community 
including Air Force, NASA, 
Navy, NOAA. 

 Gary Iwicki 
giwicki@core.gov  

STATE  U.S. Dept. of State  Jason Bruner 
jbruner@core.gov 

STATE-DAT  U.S. Dept. of State  Jason Bruner 
jbruner@core.gov 

SW-TOOLS Ada tools  Curtis Emerson 
cemerson@core.gov  

USAID  USAID  Patrick Mullen 
pmullen@core.gov  

WIKI Wiki  Curtis Emerson 
cemerson@core.gov  

WINAEP  winaep   Howard Powell 
hpowell@core.gov  

XML  Working space for XML 
discussions and components

 Marion Royal 
mroyal@core.gov 

FRPP1166XML FRPP 1166 XML SCHEMA XML>FRPP1166XML Mir Ali 
mali@core.gov  

SCHEMALIFECYCLETOOLS  Schema Life Cycle 
Management and Validation 
Tools 

xml>schemalifecycletools 
 

Serm Kulvatunyou 
skulvatunyou@core.gov  

SCHEMACONFORMANCECHECKER  Summary: Schema 
Conformance Checker 

xml>schemalifecycletools>sch
emaconformancechecker 

Serm Kulvatunyou 
skulvatunyou@core.gov 

 


